Gallup Omnibus Data 1966, omnibus nr. 12
DDA-1292

Indholdsfortegnelse
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V37 6612 GOV. SOCIAL DEMOCR.
Vv 12 GOV. .FOLKEPARTI
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V42 6612 GOV. LIB. CENTRUM
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V45 6612 GOV. DON'T KNOW
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V53 6612 1967 CHINA'S POWER
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Variabler

e V1 6612 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1405
Manglende 0
Minimum 1292
Maximum 1292
Gennemsnit 1292
Median 1292

Standardafvigelse 0

e V26612 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1405
Manglende 0
Minimum 1966
Maximum 1966
Gennemsnit 1966
Median 1966

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6612 OMNIBUS NUMBER

The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 12 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1405
Manglende 0
Minimum 12
Maximum 12
Gennemsnit 12
Median 12

Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 6612 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1405
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1405
Gennemsnit 703
Median 703

Standardafvigelse

e V5 6612 WEIGHT VARIABLE
Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
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been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 973 1 case not

duplicated
24 24 334 2 one
duplicate
5 5 64 3 two
duplicates
2 2 25 4 three
duplicates
0 0 7 5 four
duplicates
0 0 2 6 five
duplicates

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6612 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 4, Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 243 1 capital
8 8 110 2 suburbs

31 31 437 3 provincial
towns

44 44 615 4 rural
districts

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6612 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 10. Month
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1405 12 December
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6612 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 676 1 man

52 52 729 2 woman
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100



e V9 6612 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 11B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 71 115-17

years

11 11 157 218-24
years

12 12 164 3 25-30
years

17 17 245 4 31-40
years

17 17 241 541-50
years

16 16 221 6 51-60
years

22 22 306 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6612 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 11C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 236 1 single

73 73 1031 2 married

10 10 138 3 separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6612 OCCUPATION, RESPON.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o Questions occurring in al

o 12a. Occupational status for respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 210 1 worker,
unskilled
10 10 136 2 worker,
skilled
5 5 65 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
8 8 115 4 other
salaried
persons
6 6 91 5 farmer,
independent
7 7 94 6 other
independent
30 30 417 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting
11 11 160 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners



8 8 116 9 other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 88

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6612 INCOME WAY, RESPON.
o Questions occurring in al

o 12b. Way of income of respondent:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 28 258 1 paid per
hour,
day, week

27 41 379 2 paid per
month

20 30 278 3 other way
of
payment

0 0 0 4 no
income

35 490 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 65

e V13 6612 INCOME, RESPONDENT
o Questions occurring in al

o 13a. Income of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 35 485 1no
income

22 22 312 2 less than
12.000
kr.

11 11 156 312 -
17.999
kr.

13 13 184 418 -
25.999
kr.

12 12 168 5 26.000
kroner or
more

7 7 100 6 don't
know/will
not
answer

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6612 INCOME, HOUSEHOLD
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 13b. Total income of household (family):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 213 1 less than
12.000
kroner

12 12 164 212.000 -



17.999
kroner
22 22 315 318.000 -
25.999
kroner
13 13 183 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner
20 20 284 5 34.000
kroner or
more
18 18 246 6 don't
know, will
not
answer

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6612 OCCUPATION, SUPPOR.
o Questions occurring in al

o 14a. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 250 1 worker,
unskilled

16 16 218 2 worker,
skilled

5 5 76 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

15 15 204 4 other
salaried
persons

14 14 198 5 farmer,
independent

13 13 183 6 other
independent

15 15 209 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

5 5 67 8 other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6612 SCHOOLING, RESPON.
o Questions occurring in al

o 14b. Schooling of respondent

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

77 77 1086 1 elementary
school

16 16 224 2 middle
school/'real'-
examination

7 7 95 3 secondary
school/university

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6612 CHILDREN <2 YEARS



Questions occurring in al

o 15a. Children younger than 2 years of age?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 162 1 yes
88 88 1243 2no

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6612 HOUSEH. HUSBAND
o Questions occurring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Husband

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10 10 143 0 not
mentioned

90 90 1262 1 mentioned
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6612 HOUSEH. HOUSEWIFE
o Questions occurring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

7 7 103 0 not
mentioned

93 93 1302 1 mentioned
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6612 HOUSEH. CHILD. 0-7
o Questions occurring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Children 0 - 7 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

73 73 1027 0 not
mentioned

27 27 378 1 mentioned
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 6612 HOUSEH. CHILD. 8-14
o Questions occurring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Children 8 - 14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

78 78 1090 0 not
mentioned

22 22 315 1 mentioned
100 100 1405



Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6612 HOUSEH. ADULT.15-17
o Questions occurring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Adults 15 - 17 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

84 84 1179 0 not
mentioned

16 16 226 1 mentioned
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6612 HOUSEH. OTHER ADULT
) tion curring in al

o 15b. Composition of household: Other adults

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

78 78 1090 0 not
mentioned

22 22 315 1 mentioned
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6612 ADULTS 15 OR MORE
o Questions occurring in al

o 15c. Number of adults 15 years or above:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 164 11 adult
58 58 818 2 2 adults
21 21 292 3 3 adults

9 9 129 4 4 adults
or more

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V25 6612 CHILDREN <15 YEARS
o Questions occurring in al

o 16a. Number of children younger than 15 years:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 43 244 1 1 child

14 35 201 2 2 children
6 14 81 3 3 children

3 7 42 4 4 children
or more

60 837 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 40

e V26 6612 HOUSEHOLD SIZE
o Questions occurring in al

o 16b. Total number of persons in the household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



11 11 158 11 person

30 30 422 2 2 persons
24 24 339 3 3 persons
20 20 279 4 4 persons

15 15 204 5 5 persons
or more

0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100
e V27 6612 SOCIAL CLASS

o Questions occurring in al

o 16c¢. Social class

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 61 851 11 (lower

class)
36 36 511 2 II (middle
class)
3 3 41 3 III (upper
class)
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V28 6612 HOUSEWIFE, OCCUPAT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 17a. Position of housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

8 8 107 1no
housewife

68 68 956 2 housewife
without
employment

24 24 340 3 housewife
with
employment

0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 6612 HOUSEW.OCCUP.EXTENT
o Questions occurring in al

o 17a. If employment:
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 50 169 1 whole day

12 50 171 2 part of
the day

76 1065 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 24

e V30 6612 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.
o tion rring in al

o 17b. Respondents position in the household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



37 37 521 1 father

51 51 711 2 housewife/single
man
6 6 89 3 son more than
15 years

4 4 52 4 daughter more
than 15 years

1 1 15 5 other grown up
men

1 1 15 6 other grown up
women

0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V31 6612 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 18-19. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

27 27 385 1 Socialdemokratiet
6 6 86 2 Radikale Venstre
9 9 131 3 Konservative

15 15 204 4 Venstre

0 0 7 5 Retsforbundet

0 0 2 6 Kommunister

1 1 10 7 De Uafhaengige

8 8 117 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 10 Dansk Samling

0 0 1 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti

2 2 27 12 Liberalt Centrum
7 7 96 13 don't know which
party
8 8 117 14 no right of voting
25 15 would not vote

1 1 11 16 don't know
whether would
vote or not

11 11 159 17 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 23 18 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 2 88

0 2 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V32 6612 DWELLING, TYPE
o Questions occurring in al

o 19b. Type of dwelling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 44 621 1 own or
rented
house

14 14 196 2 own or
rented
farm



7 7 97 3 flat in
dwelling
house

33 33 459 4 apartment
ina
residential
property

2 2 29 5 rented
room

0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 6612 GEN. ELECTIONON TV
o Special question, omnibus

o 31la. Did you watch the transmission of the general election on TV on the polling evening?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
76 76 1062 1 yes
24 24 341 2 no
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 6612 PROG.BEF.GEN.ELECT.
o Special guestion, omnibus

o 31b. Did you see some of the telecasts before the general election?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 210 1no
21 21 299 2 yes, all of

them
32 32 449 3 yes, most
of them
20 20 283 4 yes, some
of them
10 10 147 5vyes, a
few,
perhaps
only a
single
1 1 14 6 don't
remember
0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V35 6612 POL.LEADERS' DEBATE
o Special guestion, omnibus

o 32. (If yes) - Did you watch the debate among the leaders of the political parties on Sun day evening before the
general election?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 70 836 1 yes
23 27 325 2 no

3 3 41 3don't
remember

14 203 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 86



e V36 6612 MIN.GOV. PREFERENCE
) ial tion, omni

o 39a. We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we
can get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 27 376 1 best

44 44 614 2 other
party or
parties

30 30 415 3 don't
know

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V37 6612 GOV. SOCIAL DEMOCR.
o Special question, omnibus

o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Social Democrats

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 47 295 0 not

mentioned
23 53 328 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V38 6612 GOV. SOC.FOLKEPARTI
o Special guestion, omnibus

o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Socialistic Folkeparti

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
32 73 453 0 not

mentioned
12 27 170 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V39 6612 GOV. CONSERVATIVE
o Special question, omnibus

o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Conservative

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 74 464 0 not

mentioned
11 26 159 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V40 6612 GOV. VENSTRE
o Special question, omnibus



o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Venstre

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 53 332 0 not

mentioned
21 47 291 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V41 6612 GOV. RADIKALE
o Special guestion, omnibus
o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can

get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Radikale

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 60 371 0 not

mentioned
18 40 252 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V42 6612 GOV. LIB. CENTRUM
o Special guestion, omnibus
o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can

get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Liberalt Centrum

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 88 550 0 not

mentioned
5 12 73 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V43 6612 GOV. DE UAFHANGIGE
o Special question, omnibus
o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can

get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? De Uafhaengige

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 99 615 0 not

mentioned
1 1 8 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V44 6612 GOV. OTHER
o Special guestion, omnibus

o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -
Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Other



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 93 582 0 not

mentioned
3 7 41 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V45 6612 GOV. DON'T KNOW
o Special guestion, omnibus

o We have now got a social democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government? 39b. (If other or others) -

Which party or par ties do you think should form a government? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 88 551 0 not

mentioned
5 12 72 1 mentioned
56 782 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 44

e V46 6612 1967 PRICES
) ial tion, omni

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 41a. Do you think

prices will go up in 1967 more than they did in 1966, or do you think less?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

66 66 926 1goup
more

11 11 154 2 go up less

23 23 322 3 don't
know

0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V47 6612 1967 UNEMPLOYMENT
o Special question, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 41b. Do you think

that unemployment will be higher or lower in 1967 than in 19667?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 528 1 higher
17 17 233 2 lower

46 46 640 3 don't
know

0 1 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V48 6612 1967 LABOUR UNREST
o Special question, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 41c. Do you think

that we will get a year with more strikes and unrest with labour than in 19662

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 39 549 1 vyes



30 30 422 2 no

31 31 431 3 don't
know
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V49 6612 1967 DK'S ECONOMY
o Special question, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 42a. Do you think
that Denmarks economy will be better or worse in 1967 than in 19667

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 253 1 better
42 42 587 2 worse
40 40 563 3 don't
know
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V50 6612 1967 PEACE
o Special guestion, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 42b. Will the world
be more peaceful or less in 19677

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 202 1 more
peaceful
40 40 557 2 less
peaceful
46 46 642 3 don't
know
0 1 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V51 6612 1967 RUSSIA'S POWER
o Special guestion, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 42c. Do you think
that Russias power in the world will increase or decrease in 19677

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25 25 345 1 increase
17 17 237 2 decrease
58 58 819 3 don't
know
0 4 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1405
Svarprocent: 100

e V526612 1967 USA'S POWER
o Special question, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 43a. Do you think
that U.S.A.s power will in crease or decrease?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21 21 291 1 increase
24 24 334 2 decrease
55 55 774 3 don't



know
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V53 6612 1967 CHINA'S POWER
o Special question, omnibus

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 43b. Do you think
that Chinas power will in crease or decrease in 19677

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

38 38 532 1 increase
11 11 153 2 decrease
51 51 717 3 don't
know
0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

e V54 6612 1967 LIVING STAND.

) ial tion, omni

o I would like to ask you some questions con cerning your opinion about what 1967 might bring. 43c. Do you think
that your living standard will be higher or lower than in 1966 or will it be unchanged?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 312 1 higher
60 60 845 2 unchanged
10 10 138 3 lower
8 8 107 4 don't know
0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1405

Svarprocent: 100

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgreenser

Dansk statsborgere pa 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1966 omnibus surveys

o V6V7V8VIOVIO0OV11V12V1i3V14VI5V16V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28

V29 V30 V31 V32
e Special question, omnibus

Special question, omnibus no. 12.
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